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Attached are Additional Comments noting Serious Deficiencies in Lockheed's
Cleanup in Talleast from RES, the independent consultant who advises FOCUS - RE:
FDEP's Review of the 2024 RASR
Jeanne Zokovitch Paben <jeanne.pabenlaw@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 27, 2025 at 4:49 PM
To: "Sellers, Robert" <Robert.Sellers@floridadep.gov>, "Bland, Mike" <Mike.Bland@floridadep.gov>, "Wilkerson, Philip"
<philip.wilkerson@floridadep.gov>, "Bahr, Tim" <Tim.Bahr@floridadep.gov>, jerry.harding@watermatters.org
Cc: "Galea, Kathy" <galea.kathy@flsenate.gov>, "Dionne, Sally" <sally.dionne@mail.house.gov>, rl Powell
<powellrl5@gmail.com>, "WashingtonWD@aol.com" <washingtonwd@aol.com>, Nadia Locke <nlocke@res.us>,
"La1Law@aol.com" <la1law@aol.com>, Mike Rahn <mike.rahn@mymanatee.org>, bob.thompson@watermatters.org, "Brill,
Victoria" <brill.victoria@flsenate.gov>, FOCUS Tallevast <focustallevast2003@gmail.com>, Brett Paben
<pabenlaw@gmail.com>, Kathryn Eisnor <keisnor@res.us>, "matory.derek@epa.gov" <matory.derek@epa.gov>, "Poulton,
Tara" <tara.poulton@mail.house.gov>, Jay Nordqvist <jnordqvist@gseengineering.com>, Rao.ravi@epa.gov,
Donez.francisco@epa.gov, Nguyen.loan@epa.gov, Mcmiller.nettie@epa.gov, James Manigault-Bryant <jm6@williams.edu>,
"celey@raceforward.org" <celey@raceforward.org>, hmitchell@regenesis1world.org, cpeurifoy@regenesis1world.org,
Cynthia Peurifoy <cynpeurifoy885@gmail.com>, jalonne.l.white-newsome@ceq.eop.gov, ramoncita.c.martinez@ceq.eop.gov,
martin.karenl@epa.gov, "peggy@weact.org" <peggy@weact.org>, "ljinewmexico@gmail.com" <ljinewmexico@gmail.com>,
gettle.jeaneanne@epa.gov, toney.anthony@epa.gov, jerry.harding@watermatters.org, Christian Wells <ecwells@usf.edu>,
Paul Maxwell <pmaxwell@res.us>, Leslie Herd <LHerd@ramboll.com>, Dana Summers <dana.summers@mymanatee.org>,
George Kruse <george.kruse@mymanatee.org>, Dalton.Weinstein@swfwmd.state.fl.us, Shannon
<Shannon.Herbon@floridadep.gov>, Carly.Ellis@floridadep.gov, Sarah.Bridgeman@floridadep.gov,
Mayra.Folsom@floridadep.gov, Kelley.M.Boatwright@floridadep.gov, Candie.fuller@floridadep.gov, Marianne Bejster
<Marianne.bejster@mymanatee.org>, gruters.joe@flsenate.gov, Bill.concerly@flhouse.gov, olivia.borden@flhouse.gov,
morgan.ross@flhouse.gov, alexis.lambert@floridadep.gov, carolann.felts@mymanatee.org,
selena.cunningham@mymanatee.org, Amanda Ballard <amanda.ballard@mymanatee.org>, Cindy Nelson
<cindy.nelson@mymanatee.org>, tal@mymanatee.org, maria.zuleta@mymanatee.org, drbob.mccann@mymanatee.org,
ed.bailey@mymanatee.org, Jason.bearden@mymanatee.org, kelli.omalley@mymanatee.org

Dear Bob and Mike,

Please find attached comments from RES, the independent consultant who advises FOCUS on Lockheed's cleanup.
These comments detail serious deficiencies in Lockheed's cleanup and grave concerns regarding FDEPs paltry review of
Lockheed's 2024 RASR. Laura Ward and Wanda Washington, Co-Executive Directors of FOCUS have asked that I
provide this to you. We would appreciate FDEP's consideration of this letter, and we would appreciate a community
meeting with FDEP to address the ongoing failures of the cleanup after ten years of operation. Please let us know when
you are able to do that.

Sincerely,
Jeanne
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